
INTENDED USE
The HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) is a rapid chromatographic 
immunoassay for the qualitative detection of antibodies to Human Immunodeficiency 
Virus (HIV) type 1 and type 2 in human whole blood, serum or plasma to aid in the 
diagnosis of HIV infection.

SUMMARY
Human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) infection is one of the main causes of morbidity and 
mortality worldwide, with most of the disease concentrated in sub-Saharan Africa. As the 
infection often takes hold in adults who are in the prime of their economic productivity, 
HIV infection has dramatically altered the economies of many countries.¹ HIV includes a 
diverse collection of viruses, including HIV type 1 (HIV-1) and HIV-2. HIV-1 is more prevalent 
and more pathogenic than HIV-2 and is responsible for the vast majority of the global 
pandemic.¹ The HIV virus is a retrovirus that is able to integrate a DNA copy of the viral 
genome into the DNA of the host cells.² 
The HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) is a rapid test to qualitatively 
detect the presence of antibody to HIV 1 and/or HIV 2 in whole blood, serum or plasma 
specimen. The test utilizes latex conjugate and multiple recombinant HIV proteins to 
selectively detect antibodies to the HIV 1.2 in whole blood, serum or plasma. 

PRINCIPLE
The HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) is a qualitative, membrane 
based immunoassay for the detection of antibodies to HIV 1.2 in whole blood, serum or 
plasma. The membrane is pre-coated with recombinant HIV antigens. During testing, the 
whole blood, serum or plasma specimen reacts with HIV antigen coated particles in the 
test. The mixture then migrates upward on the membrane chromatographically by capillary 
action and reacts with recombinant HIV antigen on the membrane in the test line region. If 
the specimen contains antibodies to HIV 1 and/or HIV 2, a colored line will appear in the test 
line region, indicating a positive result. If the specimen does not contain HIV 1 and/or HIV 2 
antibodies, a colored line will not appear in the test line region, indicating a negative result. 
To serve as a procedural control, a colored line will always appear in the control line region, 
indicating that proper volume of specimen has been added and membrane wicking has 
occurred.
REAGENTS
The test contains HIV 1.2 recombinant antigens coated particles and HIV 1.2 recombinant 
antigens coated on the membrane.

PRECAUTIONS
• For professional in vitro diagnostic use only. Do not use after expiration date.
• Do not eat, drink or smoke in the area where the specimens or tests are handled.
• Do not use test if pouch is damaged.
• Handle all specimens as if they contain infectious agents. Observe established 

precautions against microbiological hazards throughout all procedures and follow  
the standard procedures for proper disposal of specimens. 

• Wear protective clothing such as laboratory coats, disposable gloves and eye protection 
when specimens are assayed. 

• The used test should be discarded according to local regulations.
• Humidity and temperature can adversely affect results.
STORAGE AND STABILITY
Store as packaged in the sealed pouch either at room temperature or refrigerated  
(2-30 °C). The test is stable through the expiration date printed on the sealed pouch.  
The test must remain in the sealed pouch until use. DO NOT FREEZE. Do not use after  
the expiration date. 

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION
•   The HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) can be performed using 

Whole Blood (from venipuncture or fingerstick), serum or plasma.. 
•   To collect Fingerstick Whole Blood specimens:

• Wash the patient’s hand with soap and warm water or clean with an alcohol swab. 
Allow to dry. 

• Massage the hand without touching the puncture site by rubbing down the hand 
towards the fingertip of the middle or ring finger.  

• Puncture the skin with a sterile lancet. Wipe away the first sign of blood.
• Gently rub the hand from wrist to palm to finger to form a rounded drop of blood over 

the puncture site. 
• Add the Fingerstick Whole Blood specimen to the test by using a capillary tube:

• Touch the end of the capillary tube to the blood until filled to approximately 50 µL. 
Avoid air bubbles.

• Place the bulb onto the top end of the capillary tube, then squeeze the bulb to 
dispense the whole blood to the specimen well of the test cassette.

• Add the Fingerstick Whole Blood specimen to the test by using hanging drops:
• Position the patient’s finger so that the drop of blood is just above the specimen well 

of the test Cassette. 

• Allow 2 hanging drops of fingerstick whole blood to fall into the center of the 
specimen well on the test Cassette, or move the patient’s finger so that the hanging 
drop touches the center of the specimen well. Avoid touching the finger directly to 
the specimen well. 

• Separate serum or plasma from blood as soon as possible to avoid hemolysis. Use only 
clear non-hemolyzed specimens. 

• Testing should be performed immediately after the specimens have been collected. 
Do not leave the specimens at room temperature for prolonged periods. Serum and 
plasma specimens may be stored at 2-8 °C for up to 3 days, for long term storage, 
specimens should be kept below -20 °C. Whole blood collected by venipuncture 
should be stored at 2-8 °C if the test is to be run within 2 days of collection. Do not 
freeze whole blood specimens. Whole blood collected by fingerstick should be tested 
immediately. 

• Bring specimens to room temperature prior to testing. Frozen specimens must be 
completely thawed and mixed well prior to testing. Specimens should not be frozen 
and thawed repeatedly. 

• If specimens are to be shipped, they should be packed in compliance with local 
regulations covering the transportation of etiologic agents. 

• EDTA K2, Heparin sodium, Citrate sodium and Potassium Oxalate can be used as the 
anticoagulant for collecting the specimen. 

• Plasma can be obtained by centrifugation for 3 minutes 3000 rpm or by static 
anticoagulant tube to supernatant. 

MATERIALS
Materials provided

• Test cassettes •  Droppers
• Buffer •  Package insert

Materials required but not provided:
• Specimen collection containers •  Centrifuge  •  Sterile lancets (optional)
• Capillary tubes (optional) •  Timer •  Alcohol pads (optional) 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Allow the test, specimen, buffer and/or controls to reach room temperature (15-30 °C) 
prior to testing. 
1. Remove the test cassette from the sealed pouch and use it as soon as possible. 
2.  Place the Cassette on a clean and level surface.  

For Serum or Plasma specimen: 
 •  Hold the dropper vertically and transfer 1 drop of serum or plasma  (approximately 25 

µL) to the specimen well (S), then add 1 drop of buffer  (approximately 40 µL), and start 
the timer, see illustration below.

For Venipuncture Whole Blood  specimen: 
•  Hold the dropper vertically and transfer 2 drops of whole blood  (approximately 50 µL) 

to the specimen well (S), then add 2 drops of buffer  (approximately 80 µL), and start 
the timer. See illustration below.

For Fingerstick Whole Blood  specimen: 
•  To use a capillary tube: Fill the capillary tube and transfer approximately 50μL of 

fingerstick whole blood specimen  to the specimen well (S) of test Cassette, then add  
2 drops of buffer  (approximately 80 µL) and start the timer. See illustration below. 

•  To use hanging drops: Allow 2 hanging drops of fingerstick whole blood specimen  
(approximately 50 µL) to fall into the specimen well (S) of test Cassette, then add 2 
drops of buffer (approximately 80 µL) and start the timer. See illustration below. 

3.    Wait for the colored line(s) to appear. Read results at 10 minutes.  Do not interpret the 
result after 20 minutes.

Note: It is suggested not to use the vial buffer beyond 6 months after opening the vial. 

INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS (Please refer to the illustration above)
POSITIVE:* Two colored lines appear.  One colored line should be in the control line region 
(C) and another colored line should be in the test line region (T).
*NOTE:  The intensity of the color in the test line region (T) will vary depending on the 
concentration of HIV antibodies present in the specimen. Therefore, any shade of color in 
the test line region (T) should be considered positive.
NEGATIVE: One colored line appears in the control line region (C) . No line appears in the 
test line region (T). 
INVALID:  Control line fails to appear.  Insufficient specimen volume or incorrect 
procedural techniques are the most likely reasons for control line failure. Review the 

procedure and repeat the test with a new test. If the problem persists, discontinue using 
the test Cassette immediately and contact your local distributor. 

QUALITY CONTROL
A procedural control is included in the test. A colored line appearing in the control line 
region (C) is considered an internal procedural control. It confirms sufficient specimen 
volume, adequate membrane wicking and correct procedural technique. 
Control standards are not supplied with this test; however, it is recommended that 
positive and negative controls be tested as a good laboratory practice to confirm the test 
procedure and to verify proper test performance. 

LIMITATIONS
1. The HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) is for in vitro diagnostic 

use only. The test should be used for the detection of HIV antibodies in whole blood, 
serum or plasma specimens only. Neither the quantitative value nor the rate of 
increase in HIV antibodies can be determined by this qualitative test.  

2. The HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) will only indicate the 
presence of HIV antibodies in the specimen and should not be used as the sole criteria 
for the diagnosis of HIV infection. 

3. As with all diagnostic tests, all results must be interpreted together with other clinical 
information available to the physician. 

4. If the test result is negative and clinical symptoms persist, additional testing using 
other clinical methods is recommended. A negative result does not at any time 
preclude the possibility of HIV infection. 

EXPECTED VALUES
The HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) has been compared with a 
leading commercial EIA or CMIA HIV kit. The correlation between these two systems is 99.9%

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Sensitivity and Specificity
The HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) has correctly identified 
specimens of a seroconversion panel and has been compared to a leading commercial 
EIA HIV test, other rapid test or CMIA using clinical specimens. The results show that 
the relative sensitivity of the HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) is 
>99.9% and the relative specificity is 99.9%. 
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Relative sensitivity: 99.8% (95%CI*: 99.0%~>99.9%);                               *Confidence Intervals 
Relative specificity:100% (95%CI*: 99.8%~100%); 
Accuracy: 99.9% (95%CI*: 99.7%~>99.9%).

Precision Intra-Assay 
Within-run precision has been determined by using 15 replicates of four specimens: a 
negative, a low positive, a middle positive and a high positive. One Lot of the HIV 1.2 Rapid 
Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) have been tested over a 10-day period using 
negative, low positive, middle positive and high positive specimens. The specimens were 
correctly identified >99% of the time. 

Inter-Assay
Between-run precision has been determined by 15 independent assays on the same four 
specimens: a negative, a low positive, a middle positive and a high positive. Three different 
lots of the HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) have been tested over a 
3-day period using negative, low positive, middle positive and high positive specimens. The 
specimens were correctly identified >99% of the time.
Cross-reactivity 
The HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) has been tested by HBsAg, 
HBsAb, HBeAg, HBeAb, HBcAb, anti-Syphilis, anti-EBV, CEA, AFP, PSA, CA15-3, CA19-9, 
CA125, anti-HAV IgM, anti-HCV, anti-RF, anti-H.pylori, anti-CMV IgG, anti-Rubella IgG, anti-
TOXO IgG, anti-HSV 1 IgG and anti-HSV 2 IgG positive specimens. The results showed no 
cross-reactivity.  
Interfering Substances 
The following potentially interfering substances were added to HIV negative and positive 
specimens.
Acetaminophen: 20 mg/dL  Caffeine: 20 mg/dL 
Acetylsalicylic Acid: 20 mg/dL  Gentisic Acid: 20 mg/dL 
Ascorbic Acid: 2 g/dL  Albumin: 2 g/dL 
Creatin: 200 mg/dL  Hemoglobin:1100 mg/dL
Bilirubin: 1 g/dL Oxalic Acid: 600 mg/dL
None of the substances at the concentration tested interfered in the assay.

HIV 1.2 Rapid Test Cassette
Package Insert  (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma)

 1001-0702
A rapid test for the diagnosis of Human Immunode�ciency Virus to detect antibodies  
to HIV type 1 and type 2 qualitatively in human whole blood, serum or plasma.

 For professional in vitro diagnostic use only. 
C
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RECUEIL ET PRÉPARATION DES ÉCHANTILLONS
•   

•   Pour recueillir des échantillons de sang total par prélèvement au bout du doigt:
• 

• 
•
 •
 

•
• 

• 

• Ajouter l'échantillon de sang total prélevé au bout du doigt dans le test en suivant la
méthode des gouttes suspendues :
• Positionner le doigt du patient de sorte que la goutte de sang se trouve juste au-dessus

du puits d'échantillon de la cassette de test.

• 

• 

•

• 

• 

• 

• 

MATÉRIEL
Matériel fourni

• Cassettes de test •  Compte-gouttes
• Tampon •  Notice

Matériel requis mais non fourni
• Récipients de recueil d'échantillons •  Centrifugeuse •  Lancettes stériles (facultatif)
• Tubes capillaires (facultatif) •  Minuteur •  Tampons éthylométriques (facultatif)

MODE D'EMPLOI
Laisser le test, l'échantillon, le tampon et/ou les contrôles atteindre la température
ambiante (15 à 30 °C) avant le test.
1. 
2.   

 • 

Pour un échantillon de Sang Total prélevé par ponction Veineuse: 
•  

Pour un échantillon de Sang Total prélevé au bout du Doigt:
•  

 

• 
  

3.    Attendre que la ou les lignes colorées apparaissent. Lire les résultats au bout de
10 minutes. Ne pas interpréter le résultat au-delà de 20 minutes.

Remarque : Il est suggéré de ne pas utiliser le tampon pour flacon au-delà de 6 mois
après l’ouverture du flacon.

INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS (Se reporter à l'illustration ci-dessus) 

CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ

LIMITES
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

VALEURS ATTENDUES

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE
Sensibilité et spécificité

403
100
42

545
0
0
0
0

545

1
0
0
1

1000
200
201
1401
1402

99.8% (403/404)
>99.9% (100/100)
>99.9% (42/42) 

99.8% (545/546)
>99.9% (1000/1000)

>99.9% (200/200)
>99.9% (201/201)

>99.9% (1401/1401) 
99.9% (1946/1947) 

Méthode Cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2
(Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma)

 
Concordance

Te
st

 d
e 

co
nt

rô
le

(E
IA

 o
u 

CM
IA

)
 

Sensibilité relative: 99,8 % (IC* à 95 % : 99,0 % ~> 99,9 %) ;
Spécificité relative: 100 % (IC* à 95 % : 99,8 % ~ 100 %) ;
Précision: 99,9 % (IC* à 95 % : 99,7 % ~> 99,9 %).                            * Intervalles de confiance

 

Précision Intra-dosage

Inter-dosage

Réactivité croisée

Substances interférentes
Les substances potentiellement interférentes suivantes ont été ajoutées aux échantillons
négatifs et positifs au VIH.
Acétaminophène: 20 mg/dL Caféine: 20 mg/dL 
Acide acétylsalicylique: 20 mg/dL Acide gentisique: 20 mg/dL 
Acide ascorbique: 2 g/dL Albumine: 2 g/dL 
Créatine: 200 mg/dL Hémoglobine: 1100 mg/dL
Bilirubine: 1 g/dL Acide oxalique: 600 mg/dL
Aucune des substances n'a interféré avec le dosage à la concentration testée.
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humaine afin de détecter les anticorps anti-VIH de type 1 et 2 qualitativement
dans le sang total, le sérum ou le plasma humain.

 Réservé à un usage diagnostic in vitro professionnel.
C
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La cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma) est un immunodosage 
chromatographique rapide destiné à la détection qualitative des anticorps dirigés contre le 
virus de l'immunodéficience humaine (VIH) de type 1 et 2 dans le sang total, le sérum ou le 
plasma humain afin de faciliter le diagnostic de l'infection par le VIH.

Laisser 2 gouttes suspendues de sang total tomber au centre du puits d'échantillon 
sur la cassette de test, ou déplacer le doigt du patient de façon à ce que la goutte 
suspendue touche le centre du puits d'échantillon. Éviter de mettre le doigt 
directement en contact avec le puits d'échantillon.

Séparer le sérum ou le plasma du sang dès que possible pour éviter l'hémolyse. Utiliser
uniquement des échantillons non hémolysés clairs.
Le test doit être effectué immédiatement après le prélèvement de l'échantillon. Ne pas
laisser les échantillons à température ambiante de manière prolongée. Les échantillons 
de sérum et de plasma peuvent être conservés entre 2 et 8 °C pendant 3 jours 
maximum. Pour une conservation à long terme, les échantillons doivent être conservés 
à une température inférieure à -20 °C. Le sang total prélevé par ponction veineuse doit 
être conservé entre 2 et 8 °C si le test doit être effectué dans les 2 jours qui suivent le 
prélèvement. Ne pas congeler les échantillons de sang total. Le sang total prélevé au 
bout du doigt doit être testé immédiatement.
Laisser les échantillons atteindre la température ambiante avant le test. Les 
échantillons congelés doivent être complètement décongelés et bien mélangés avant 
le test. Les échantillons ne doivent pas être congelés et décongelés à plusieurs 
reprises.
Si les échantillons doivent être expédiés, les emballer conformément aux réglementa-
tions locales relatives au transport des agents étiologiques.
L'EDTA K2, l'héparine sodique, le citrate de sodium et l'oxalate de potassium peuvent 
être utilisés comme anticoagulant pour le prélèvement de l'échantillon.
Le plasma peut être obtenu par centrifugation pendant 3 minutes à 3 000 tr/min ou 
par tube anticoagulant statique jusqu'à l'obtention du surnageant.

Retirer la cassette de test de la pochette scellée et l'utiliser dès que possible.
Placer la cassette sur une surface propre et plane.
Pour les échantillons de Sérum ou Plasma:

Tenir le compte-gouttes à la verticale et transférer 1 goutte de sérum ou de plasma 
(environ 25 µL) dans le puits d'échantillon (S), puis ajouter 1 goutte de tampon 
(environ 40 µL) et lancer le minuteur. Voir l'illustration cidessous.

Tenir le comptegouttes à la verticale et transférer 2 gouttes de sang total (environ 50 
µL) dans le puits d'échantillon (S), puis ajouter 2 gouttes de tampon (environ 80 µL) 
et démarrer le minuteur. Voir l'illustration ci-dessous.

Avec tube capillaire : remplir le tube capillaire et transférer environ 50 μL d'échantillon de sang 
total prélevé au bout du doigt dans le puits d'échantillon (S) de la cassette de test, puis ajouter 
2 gouttes de tampon (environ 80 µL) et démarrer le minuteur. Voir l'illustration ci-dessous.
Avec méthode des gouttes suspendues : laisser 2 gouttes suspendues de l'échantillon de sang 
total prélevé au bout du doigt (environ 50 µL) tomber dans le puits d'échantillon (S) de la 
cassette de test, puis ajouter 2 gouttes de tampon (environ 80 µL) et lancer le minuteur. Voir 
l'illustration ci-dessous.

L'infection par le virus de l'immunodéficience humaine (VIH) est l'une des principales 
causes de morbidité et de mortalité dans le monde. La maladie est surtout concentrée en 
Afrique subsaharienne. Comme l'infection s'installe souvent chez des adultes au moment 
où leur situation économique est prospère, l'infection par le VIH a radicalement altéré les 
économies de nombreux pays.1

Le VIH comprend divers virus, dont le VIH de type 1 (VIH-1) et le VIH-2. Le VIH-1, plus 
répandu et plus pathogène que le VIH-2, est responsable de la grande majorité de la 
pandémie mondiale1. Le VIH est un rétrovirus capable d'intégrer une copie ADN du génome 
viral dans l'ADN des cellules hôtes.2

La cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma) est un test rapide permettant 
de détecter qualitativement la présence d'anticorps anti-VIH 1 et/ou VIH 2 dans un 
échantillon de sang total, de sérum ou de plasma. Le test utilise un conjugué au latex et 
plusieurs protéines recombinantes du VIH pour une détection sélective des anticorps 
anti-VIH 1.2 dans le sang total, le sérum ou le plasma.

La cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma) est un immunodosage 
qualitatif comportant une membrane destiné à la détection d'anticorps anti-VIH 1.2 dans le 
sang total, le sérum ou le plasma. La membrane est pré-enduite d'antigènes recombinants 
du VIH. Pendant le test, l'échantillon de sang total, de sérum ou de plasma réagit avec les 
particules enduites d'antigènes du VIH. Le mélange migre ensuite chromatographique-
ment par capillarité vers le haut de la membrane et réagit avec les antigènes recombinants 
du VIH dans la zone de la ligne de test. Si l'échantillon contient des anticorps anti-VIH 1 
et/ou VIH 2, une ligne colorée apparaît dans la zone de la ligne de test, indiquant un résultat 
positif. Si l'échantillon ne contient pas d'anticorps anti-VIH 1 et/ou VIH 2, aucune ligne 
colorée n'apparaît dans la zone de la ligne de test, indiquant un résultat négatif. Pour servir 
de contrôle de la procédure, une ligne colorée apparaît toujours dans la zone de la ligne de 
contrôle, indiquant qu'un volume correct d'échantillon a été ajouté et que la membrane a 
bien été imbibée par capillarité

Le test contient des particules enduites d'antigènes recombinants du VIH 1.2 et une 
membrane enduite d'antigènes recombinants du VIH 1.2.

Conserver le test tel qu'il est emballé dans la pochette scellée à température ambiante ou 
réfrigéré (2 à 30 °C). Le test reste stable jusqu'à la date de péremption imprimée sur la 
pochette scellée. Le test doit rester dans la pochette scellée jusqu'à son utilisation. NE PAS
CONGELER. Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.

La cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma) peut être utilisée avec du sang 
total (par ponction veineuse ou prélèvement au bout du doigt), du sérum ou du plasma.

Laver la main du patient avec du savon et de l'eau chaude ou la nettoyer à l'aide d'un tampon 
imbibé d'alcool. Laisser sécher.
Masser la main sans toucher le site de prélèvement en allant de la main vers l'extrémité du 
majeur ou de l'annulaire.
Piquer la peau à l'aide d'une lancette stérile. Essuyer la première goutte de sang.
Masser délicatement jusqu'au doigt en partant du poignet pour former une goutte de sang 
arrondie au niveau du site de prélèvement.
Ajouter l'échantillon de sang total prélevé au bout du doigt au test à l'aide d'un tube capillaire:

POSITIF: *deux lignes apparaissent. Une ligne colorée doit se situer dans la zone de la ligne 
de contrôle (C) et une autre ligne colorée doit se situer dans la zone de la ligne de test (T).
*REMARQUE: l'intensité de la couleur dans la zone de la ligne de test (T) varie en fonction de
la quantité d'anticorps anti-VIH présente dans l'échantillon. Ainsi, toute nuance de couleur 
dans la zone de la ligne de test (T) doit être considérée comme positive.
NÉGATIF: une ligne colorée apparaît dans la zone de la ligne de contrôle (C). Aucune 
ligne n'apparaît dans la zone de la ligne de test (T).
NON VALIDE: la ligne de contrôle n'apparaît pas. Un volume d'échantillon insuffisant ou 
des erreurs de procédure sont les raisons les plus probables de l'absence de ligne de

contrôle. Revoir la procédure et répéter le processus en utilisant un nouveau test. Si le 
problème persiste, cesser immédiatement d'utiliser la cassette de test et contacter votre 
distributeur local. Deeks, S., Overbaugh, J., Phillips, A. et al. HIV infection. Nat Rev Dis Primers 1, 15035

(2015). https://doi.org/10.1038/nrdp.2015.35

Salehi B, Kumar N V A, Şener B, et al. Medicinal plants used in the treatment of human
immunodeficiency virus[J]. International journal of molecular sciences, 2018, 19(5): 1459.

La cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma) a été comparée à un kit 
commercial VIH d'EIA (test immuno-enzymatique) ou de CMIA (immunodosage par 
chimiluminescence) de premier plan. La corrélation entre ces deux systèmes est de 99,9 %.

La cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma) a correctement identifié les 
échantillons d'un panel de séroconversion et a été comparée à un test commercial VIH 
d'EIA (test immuno-enzymatique), à un autre test rapide ou à un test de CMIA (immuno-
dosage par chimiluminescence) de premier plan à l'aide d'échantillons cliniques. Les 
résultats montrent que la sensibilité relative de la cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang 
Total/Sérum/Plasma) est supérieure à 99,9 % et sa spécificité relative est de 99,9 %.

La précision sur une même série a été déterminée en utilisant 15 réplicats de quatre 
échantillons : un négatif, un faiblement positif, un positif et un hautement positif. Un lot de 
la cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma) a été testé sur une période de
10 jours à l'aide d'échantillons négatifs, faiblement positifs, positifs et hautement positifs. 
Les échantillons ont été correctement identifiés plus de 99 % du temps.

La précision entre les séries a été déterminée par 15 tests indépendants sur les quatre 
mêmes échantillons: un négatif, un faiblement positif, un positif et un hautement positif. 
Trois lots différents de la cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma) ont 
été testés sur une période de 3 jours à l'aide d'échantillons négatifs, faiblement positifs, 
positifs et hautement positifs. Les échantillons ont été correctement identifiés plus de 99 
% du temps.

La cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma) a été testée par les 
échantillons positifs suivants: Ag HBs, anticorps anti-HBs, Ag HBe, anticorps anti-HBe, 
anticorps anti-HBc, anti-Syphilis, anti-VEB, CEA, AFP, PSA, CA15-3, CA19-9, CA125, 
anti-VHA IgM, anti-VHC, anti-RF, anti-H. pylori, anti-CMV IgG, anti-Rubéole IgG, 
anti-TOXO IgG, anti-HSV 1 IgG et anti- HSV 2 IgG. Les résultats n'ont révélé aucune 
réactivité croisée.

La cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma) est réservée à un usage 
diagnostic in vitro. Le test destiné à la détection des anticorps anti-VIH doit être 
uniquement utilisé avec des échantillons de sang total, de sérum ou de plasma. Ce test 
qualitatif ne permet pas de déterminer la valeur quantitative ni le taux d'augmentation 
d'anticorps anti- VIH.
La cassette de test rapide VIH 1.2 (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma) indique uniquement la 
présence d'anticorps anti-VIH dans l'échantillon et ne doit pas être utilisée comme seul
critère pour le diagnostic de l'infection par le VIH.
Comme pour tous les tests diagnostics, tous les résultats doivent être interprétés en les
confrontant avec d'autres informations cliniques à la disposition du médecin.
Si le résultat du test est négatif et que les symptômes cliniques persistent, il est 
recommandé d'effectuer des tests supplémentaires à l'aide d'autres méthodes cliniques. 
Un résultat négatif n'exclut en aucun cas la possibilité d'une infection par le VIH.

Un contrôle de la procédure est inclus dans le test. Une ligne colorée apparaissant dans la zone de la 
ligne de contrôle (C) est considérée comme un contrôle de procédure interne. Elle confirme un 
volume d'échantillon suffisant, une imbibition par capillarité de la membrane adéquate et une 
procédure correcte.
Les étalons de contrôle ne sont pas fournis avec cette cassette de test. Cependant, il est recommandé 
de tester les contrôles positifs et négatifs conformément aux bonnes pratiques de laboratoire pour 
confirmer la procédure de test et vérifier que les performances du test sont correctes.

Mettre l'extrémité du tube capillaire en contact avec le sang jusqu'à ce qu'il soit rempli à 
environ 50 µL. Éviter les bulles d'air.
Placer la poire sur l'extrémité supérieure du tube capillaire, puis exercer une pression sur la 
poire pour distribuer le sang total dans le puits d'échantillon de la cassette de test.

Réservé à un usage diagnostic in vitro professionnel. Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.
Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer dans la zone où les échantillons ou les tests sont manipulés.
Ne pas faire le test si la pochette est endommagée.
Manipuler tous les échantillons comme s'ils contenaient des agents infectieux. Respecter les 
précautions établies contre les risques microbiologiques tout au long de chaque procédure et 
suivre les procédures standard pour l'élimination correcte des échantillons.
Porter des vêtements de protection tels qu'une blouse de laboratoire, des gants jetables et des 
lunettes de protection lors du dosage des échantillons.
Le test utilisé doit être mis au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales.
L'humidité et la température peuvent affecter les résultats.

1 Goutte de
Sérum/Plasma

50 μL de Sang Total
Par Piqûre au Doigt

2 Gouttes de Sang Total
par Piqûre au Doigt

1 Goutte de Tampon 2 Gouttes de Tampon

2 Gouttes de Tampon
POSITIF NÉGATIF NON VALIDE

2 Gouttes de Tampon

2 Gouttes de Sang Total
de Ponction Veineuse

Positif

VIH-1
VIH-2

Sous-type
Total

Dons de sang
Femmes enceintes
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UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA

RESUMO

PRINCÍPIO

REAGENTES

PRECAUÇÕES
• 
• 
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CONSERVAÇÃO E ESTABILIDADE

 
 

 
RECOLHA E PREPARAÇÃO DE AMOSTRAS
•   

•   Para colher amostras de sangue total por picada no dedo:
• 

• 
•
 •
 

•
• 

• 

• Adicione a amostra de sangue total colhida por picada no dedo ao teste utilizando gotas
suspensas:
• Posicione o dedo do paciente de forma que a gota de sangue fique imediatamente

acima do poço de amostra da cassete de teste.

• 

• 

•

• 

• 

• 

• 

MATERIAIS
Materiais fornecidos

• Cassetes de teste •  Conta-gotas
• Tampão •  Folheto informativo

Materiais necessários, mas não fornecidos
• Recipientes de colheita de amostras •  Centrifugadora •  Lanchetas estéreis (opcional)
• Tubos capilares (opcional) •  Temporizador •  Almofadas com álcool (opcional)

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Permita que o teste, a amostra, o tampão e/ou os controlos atinjam a temperatura
ambiente (15-30 °C) antes de testar.
1. 
2.   

 • 

Para amostras de sangue total colhidas por venopunção: 
•  

Para amostras de sangue total colhidas por picada no dedo:
•  

 

• 
  

3.    Aguarde até que a(s) linha(s) colorida(s) apareça(m). Leia os resultados aos 10 minutos.
Não interprete os resultados após 20 minutos.

Nota: Sugere-se que não utilize o tampão para injetáveis para além de 6 meses após a
abertura do frasco para injetáveis.

INTERPRETAÇÃO DOS RESULTADOS (Consulte a ilustração acima) 

CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE

LIMITAÇÕES
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

VALORES ESPERADOS

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO
Sensibilidade e especificidade

403
100
42

545
0
0
0
0

545

1
0
0
1

1000
200
201
1401
1402

99.8% (403/404)
>99.9% (100/100)
>99.9% (42/42) 

99.8% (545/546)
>99.9% (1000/1000)

>99.9% (200/200)
>99.9% (201/201)

>99.9% (1401/1401) 
99.9% (1946/1947) 

Método Teste Rápido em Cassete para
VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma)
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Sensibilidade relativa: 99,8% (IC* de 95%: 99,0%~> 99,9%);
Especificidade relativa: 100% (IC de 95%*: 99,8% ~ 100%);
Precisão: 99,9% (IC* de 95%: 99,7%~> 99,9%).                                   *Intervalos de confiança

 

Precisão Intraensaio

Interensaio

Reatividade cruzada

Substâncias interferentes
Foram adicionadas as seguintes substâncias potencialmente interferentes a amostras
negativas e positivas a VIH.
Paracetamol: 20 mg/dL  Cafeína: 20 mg/dL 
Ácido acetilsalicílico: 20 mg/dL Ácido gentísico: 20 mg/dL 
Ácido ascórbico: 2 g/dL Albumina: 2 g/dL 
Creatina: 200 mg/dL Hemoglobina: 1100 mg/dL
Bilirrubina: 1 g/dL Ácido oxálico: 600 mg/dL
Nenhuma das substâncias, na concentração testada, interferiu com o ensaio.

Teste Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2
Folheto informativo  (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma)

 1001-0702
Um teste rápido para o diagnóstico do vírus da imunodeficiência humana, para
detetar qualitativamente anticorpos contra o VIH do tipo 1 e tipo 2 no sangue total,
soro ou plasma humanos.

 Apenas para utilização profissional em diagnóstico in vitro.
C
2934
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O Teste Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) é um imunoensaio 
cromatográfico rápido para a deteção qualitativa de anticorpos contra o vírus da imunodefi-
ciência humana (VIH) do tipo 1 e tipo 2 no sangue total, soro ou plasma humanos para 
ajudar no diagnóstico de infeção por VIH.

Deixe cair 2 gotas suspensas de sangue total colhidas por picada no dedo no centro 
do poço de amostra na cassete de teste. Em alternativa, mova o dedo do paciente 
para que a gota suspensa toque no centro do poço de amostra. Evite tocar 
diretamente com o dedo no poço de amostra.

Separe o soro ou o plasma do sangue logo que possível, para evitar hemólise. Utilize 
apenas amostras claras e não hemolisadas.
A testagem deve ser realizada imediatamente após a recolha das amostras. Não deixe 
as amostras à temperatura ambiente durante períodos de tempo prolongados. As 
amostras de soro e plasma podem ser conservadas entre 2 e 8 °C durante um período 
máximo de 3 dias. Para armazenamento de longo prazo, as amostras devem ser 
mantidas abaixo de -20 °C. Se for necessário realizar o teste num prazo de 2 dias a 
contar da recolha, o sangue total colhido por venopunção deve ser conservado entre 2 
e 8 °C. Não congele amostras de sangue total. O sangue total colhido por picada no 
dedo deve ser testado de imediato.
Coloque as amostras à temperatura ambiente antes da realização do teste. As 
amostras congeladas têm de ser completamente descongeladas e bem misturadas 
antes da realização do teste. As amostras não devem ser congeladas e descongeladas
repetidamente.
Se for necessário expedir as amostras, estas devem ser embaladas em conformidade 
com os regulamentos locais relativos ao transporte de agentes etiológicos.
EDTA K2, heparina sódica, citrato de sódio e oxalato de potássio podem ser utilizados 
como anticoagulantes para a recolha de amostras.
O plasma pode ser obtido por centrifugação durante 3 minutos a 3000 rpm ou através 
de um tubo anticoagulante estático para sobrenadante.

Retire a cassete de teste da saqueta selada e utilize-a assim que possível.
Coloque a cassete numa superfície limpa e nivelada.
Para amostras de soro ou plasma:

Segure o conta-gotas verticalmente e transfira 1 gota de soro ou plasma (aproxima-
damente, 25 µL) para o poço de amostra (S) e, em seguida, adicione 1 gota de tampão 
(aproximadamente, 40 µL) e inicie o temporizador. Consulte a ilustração abaixo.

Segure o conta-gotas verticalmente e transfira 2 gotas de sangue total (aproximada-
mente, 50 µL) para o poço de amostra (S) e, em seguida, adicione 2 gotas de tampão 
(aproximadamente, 80 µL) e inicie o temporizador. Consulte a ilustração abaixo.

Para utilizar um tubo capilar: Encha o tubo capilar e transfira, aproximadamente, 50 μL da amostra de 
sangue total colhida por picada no dedo para o poço de amostra (S) da cassete de teste e, em seguida, 
adicione 2 gotas de tampão (aproximadamente, 80 µL) e inicie o temporizador. Consulte a ilustração abaixo.
Para utilizar gotas suspensas: Deixe cair 2 gotas suspensas de sangue total colhidas por picada no dedo 
(aproximadamente, 50 µL) no centro do poço de amostra (S) da cassete de teste e, em seguida, adicione 2 
gotas de tampão (aproximadamente, 80 µL) e inicie o temporizador. Consulte a ilustração abaixo.

A infeção pelo vírus da imunodeficiência humana (VIH) é uma das principais causas de 
morbilidade e mortalidade em todo o mundo, sendo que a maioria dos casos da doença se
concentra na África Subsaariana. Uma vez que a infeção ocorre frequentemente em 
adultos que estão no auge da sua produtividade económica, a infeção por VIH alterou 
drasticamente as economias de muitos países1.
O VIH inclui um conjunto diversificado de vírus, incluindo VIH do tipo 1 (VIH-1) e VIH-2. O 
VIH- 1 é mais predominante e patogénico do que o VIH-2 e é responsável pela grande 
maioria da pandemia global1. O vírus VIH é um retrovírus capaz de integrar uma cópia do 
ADN do genoma viral no ADN das células hospedeiras2.
O Teste Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) é um teste rápido para
detetar qualitativamente a presença de anticorpos contra o VIH-1 e/ou VIH-2 em amostras 
de sangue total, soro ou plasma. O teste utiliza um conjugado de látex e várias proteínas de 
VIH recombinantes para detetar seletivamente anticorpos contra o VIH 1.2 em sangue total, 
soro ou plasma.

O Teste Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) é um imunoensaio 
qualitativo baseado em membrana para a deteção de anticorpos contra o VIH 1.2 em 
amostras de sangue total, soro ou plasma. A membrana é pré-revestida com antígenos do 
VIH recombinantes. Durante a realização do teste, a amostra de sangue total, soro ou 
plasma reage com partículas revestidas com antígeno do VIH. A mistura migra, então, 
cromatograficamente no sentido ascendente na membrana por ação capilar e reage com 
antígenos do VIH recombinantes na membrana, na área da linha de teste. Se a amostra 
contiver anticorpos contra o VIH-1 e/ou VIH-2, é apresentada uma linha colorida na área da
linha de teste, o que indica um resultado positivo. Se a amostra não contiver anticorpos 
contra o VIH-1 e/ou VIH-2, não é apresentada uma linha colorida na área da linha de teste, 
o que indica um resultado negativo. Para servir como controlo do procedimento, aparece 
sempre uma linha colorida na área da linha de controlo, indicando que foi adicionado o 
volume adequado da amostra e que ocorreu absorção da membrana.

O teste contém partículas revestidas de antígenos recombinantes de VIH 1.2 e antígenos 
recombinantes de VIH 1.2 revestidos na membrana.

Conserve conforme embalado na saqueta selada à temperatura ambiente ou refrigerada (2 
°C a 30 °C). O teste permanece estável até expirar o prazo de validade impresso na saqueta
selada. O teste deve ser mantido na saqueta selada até à respetiva utilização. NÃO 
CONGELAR. Não utilize após o prazo de validade.

O Teste Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) pode ser realizado 
utilizando sangue total (colhido por venopunção ou picada no dedo), soro ou plasma.

Lave a mão do paciente com sabão e água morna ou limpe-a com uma zaragatoa com álcool. 
Deixe secar.
Massaje a mão sem tocar no local da punção, esfregando a mão na direção da ponta do dedo 
médio ou anelar.
Perfure a pele com uma lanceta estéril. Limpe o primeiro sinal de sangue.
Esfregue suavemente a mão, do pulso até à palma e ao dedo, para que se forme uma gota 
arredondada de sangue sobre o local da punção.
Adicione a amostra de sangue total colhida por picada no dedo ao teste utilizando um tubo capilar:

POSITIVO:*aparecem duas linhas. Uma linha colorida deve estar na área da linha de 
controlo (C) e outra linha colorida deve estar na área da linha de teste (T).
*NOTA: a intensidade da cor na área da linha de teste (T) varia consoante a concentração 
de anticorpos contra o VIH presente na amostra. Consequentemente, qualquer tonalidade 
de cor na região da linha de teste (T) deve ser considerada positiva.
NEGATIVO: é apresentada uma linha colorida na região da linha de controlo (C). Não é 
apresentada qualquer linha na área da linha de teste (T).
INVÁLIDO: a linha de controlo não aparece. As razões mais prováveis para a ocorrência de

uma falha na linha de controlo são a existência de um volume insuficiente de amostra ou 
a utilização de técnicas de procedimento incorretas. Reveja o procedimento e repita o 
teste com um novo teste. Se o problema persistir, interrompa imediatamente a utilização 
da cassete de teste e contacte o seu distribuidor local.

Deeks, S., Overbaugh, J., Phillips, A. et al. HIV infection. Nat Rev Dis Primers 1, 15035 
(2015). https://doi.org/10.1038/nrdp.2015.35

Salehi B, Kumar N V A, Şener B, et al. Medicinal plants used in the treatment of human
immunodeficiency virus[J]. International journal of molecular sciences, 2018, 19(5): 1459.

O Teste Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) foi comparado com um kit de VIH 
comercial de EIA (Imunoensaio de enzima) ou CMIA (Imunoensaio de microparticulas por quimiolumi-
nescencia) de grande implantação no mercado. A correlação entre estes dois sistemas é de 99,9%.

O Teste Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) identificou 
corretamente amostras de um painel de seroconversão e foi comparada com um teste de 
VIH comercial de EIA de grande implantação no mercado, outro teste rápido ou CMIA 
utilizando amostras clínicas. Os resultados mostram que a sensibilidade relativa do Teste 
Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) é superior a 99,9% e a 
especificidade relativa é de 99,9%.

A precisão intraensaio foi determinada utilizando 15 réplicas de quatro amostras: uma 
negativa, uma positiva baixa, uma positiva média e uma positiva elevada. Foi testado um 
lote do Teste Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) durante um 
período de 10 dias utilizando amostras negativas, positivas baixas, positivas médias e 
positivas altas. As amostras foram corretamente identificadas > 99% das vezes.

A precisão entre determinações foi determinada por 15 ensaios independentes nas 
mesmas quatro amostras: uma negativa, uma positiva baixa, uma positiva média e uma 
positiva elevada. Foram testados três lotes diferentes do Teste Rápido em Cassete para 
VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) durante um período de 3 dias utilizando amostras 
negativas, positivas baixas, positivas médias e positivas altas. As amostras foram 
corretamente identificadas > 99% das vezes.

O Teste Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) foi testado com 
amostras positivas a HBsAg, HBsAb, HBeAg, HBeAb, HBcAb, ao vírus da sífilis, anti-EBV, 
CEA, AFP, PSA, CA15-3, CA19-9, CA125, IgM anti-HAV, anti-VHC, anti-RF, à bactéria 
H.Pylori, IgG anticitomegalovírus, IgG antirrubéola, IgG antitoxoplasmose, IgG anti-HSV 1 e
IgG anti-HSV 2. Os resultados não demonstraram a ocorrência de qualquer reatividade 
cruzada.

O Teste Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) destina-se apenas 
para utilização em diagnóstico in vitro. O teste deve ser utilizado para a deteção de 
anticorpos contra o VIH em amostras de sangue total, soro ou plasma. Nem o valor 
quantitativo nem a taxa de aumento dos anticorpos contra o VIH podem ser determinados 
por este teste qualitativo.
O Teste Rápido em Cassete para VIH 1.2 (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma) apenas indica a 
presença de anticorpos contra o VIH na amostra e não deve ser utilizado como critério 
único para o diagnóstico de infeção por VIH.
Tal como acontece com todos os testes de diagnóstico, todos os resultados têm de ser 
interpretados em conjunto com outras informações clínicas disponíveis para o médico.
Se o resultado do teste for negativo e os sintomas clínicos persistirem, recomenda-se a 
realização de testes de acompanhamento adicionais utilizando outros métodos clínicos. 
Um resultado negativo não exclui, em momento algum, a possibilidade de infeção por VIH.

O teste inclui um controlo de procedimento. Uma linha colorida apresentada na área da linha de 
controlo (C) é considerada um controlo interno do procedimento. Confirma um volume suficiente da 
amostra, uma absorção adequada da membrana e uma técnica de procedimento correta.
Não são facultadas normas de controlo com esta cassete de teste; no entanto, recomenda-se que os 
controlos positivos e negativos sejam testados, como uma boa prática laboratorial, para se confirmar 
o procedimento de testagem e verificar o desempenho adequado do teste.

Toque com a extremidade do tubo capilar no sangue até o encher até, aproximadamente, 50 
µL. Evite bolhas de ar.
Coloque a pera na extremidade superior do tubo capilar e, em seguida, aperte a pera para 
distribuir o sangue total pelo poço de amostra da cassete de teste.

Apenas para utilização profissional em diagnóstico in vitro. Não utilize após o prazo de validade.
Não coma, beba nem fume na área onde as amostras ou os testes são manuseados.
Não utilize o teste se a saqueta estiver danificada.
Manuseie todas as amostras como se contivessem agentes infeciosos. Respeite as precauções 
estabelecidas relativamente aos perigos microbiológicos ao longo de todos os procedimentos e 
siga os procedimentos padrão para a eliminação adequada de amostras.
Use vestuário de proteção, tais como batas de laboratório, luvas descartáveis e proteção ocular, 
aquando da testagem de amostras.
Após a utilização, o teste deverá ser eliminado de acordo com os regulamentos locais.
A humidade e a temperatura podem afetar negativamente os resultados.

1 Gota de Soro/Plasma

50 μL de Fingerstick
Sangue Total

2 Gotas de Fingerstick
Sangue Total

1 Gota de Tampão 2 Gotas de Tampão

2 Gotas de Tampão
POSITIVO NEGATIVO INVÁLIDO

2 Gotas de Tampão

2 Gotas de
Venipuncture Sangue Total

Positivo

VIH-1
VIH-2

Subtipo
Total

Doações de sangue
Mulheres grávidas
Clínico negativo

Total

Negativo

PositivoResultado

Total de resultados

Negativo



USO PREVISTO

RESUMEN

PRINCIPIO

REACTIVOS

PRECAUCIONES
• 
• 
• 
• 

 
•
 

•
 •

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD

 
 

 
OBTENCIÓN Y PREPARACIÓN DE MUESTRAS
•   

•   Para obtener muestras de Sangre completa por punción digital:
• 

• 
•
 •
 

•
• 

• 

• Agregue la muestra de Sangre completa total con punción digital a la prueba usando
gotas colgantes:
• Coloque el dedo del paciente de modo que la gota de Sangre completa quede justo

encima del pocillo para muestras del casete de prueba.

• 

• 

•

• 

• 

•
 

•
 

MATERIALES
Materiales proporcionados

• Casetes de Prueba •  Cuentagotas
• Tampón •  Prospecto

Materiales necesarios, pero no suministrados
• Recipientes de recogida de muestras •  Centrífuga  •  Lancetas estériles (opcional)
• Tubos capilares (opcional) •  Cronómetro •  Almohadillas de alcohol (opcional)

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Deje que la prueba, la muestra, tampón y/o los controles alcancen la temperatura
ambiente (15-30 °C) antes de la prueba.
1. 
2.   

 • 

Para muestras de Sangre completa obtenidas por venopunción: 
•  

Para muestras de Sangre completa por punción digital:
•  

 

• 
  

3.    Espere a que aparezcan las líneas coloreadas. Lea el resultado tras 10 minutos. No
interprete el resultado después de 20 minutos.

Nota: Se sugiere no utilizar el tampón del vial más allá de 6 meses después de abrir el vial.

INTERPRETACIÓN DE LOS RESULTADOS (Consulte la ilustración anterior) 

CONTROL DE CALIDAD

LIMITACIONES
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

VALORES ESPERADOS

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL RENDIMIENTO
Sensibilidad y especificidad

403
100
42

545
0
0
0
0

545

1
0
0
1

1000
200
201
1401
1402

99.8% (403/404)
>99.9% (100/100)
>99.9% (42/42) 

99.8% (545/546)
>99.9% (1000/1000)

>99.9% (200/200)
>99.9% (201/201)

>99.9% (1401/1401) 
99.9% (1946/1947) 

Método Casete de prueba rápida del VIH 1 y 2
(Sangre completa/ suero/plasma)
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Sensibilidad relativa: 99,8% (IC del 95%*: 99,0%~>99,9%);
Especificidad relativa: 100% (IC del 95%*: 99,8%~100%);
Exactitud: 99,9% (IC del 95%*: 99,7%~>99,9%).                                  Intervalos de confianza*

 

Precisión Intranálisis

Interanálisis

Reactividad cruzada

Sustancias interferentes
Se añadieron las siguientes sustancias potencialmente interferentes a las muestras VIH
negativas y positivas.
Paracetamol: 20 mg/dL  Cafeína: 20 mg/dL 
Ácido acetilsalicílico: 20 mg/dL Ácido gentísico: 20 mg/dL 
Ácido ascórbico: 2 g/dL Albúmina: 2 g/dL 
Creatina: 200 mg/dL Hemoglobina: 1100 mg/dL
Bilirrubina: 1 g/dL Ácido oxálico: 600 mg/dL
Ninguna de las sustancias en la concentración analizada interfirió en el ensayo.

Casete de prueba rápida del VIH 1 y 2
Prospecto  (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma)

 1001-0702
Prueba rápida para el diagnóstico del virus de inmunodeficiencia humana
para detectar de forma cualitativa anticuerpos contra el VIH tipo 1 y tipo 2
en Sangre completa, suero o plasma humanos.

 Solo para diagnóstico in vitro profesional.
C
2934
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Índice de símbolos
Y Precaución

86°F
30°C36°F

2°C  Límite de temperatura(2-30°C)(36 °F-86 °F)

X Contiene suficiente para <n> pruebas  Código de lote

 Representante autorizado
en la Comunidad Europea

 Catálogo Número

 Dispositivo médico de diagnóstico in vitro L 
No lo utilice si el paquete está dañado
y consulte las instrucciones de uso

H Fecha de caducidad M Fabricante

D No reutilizar i  Consulte las instrucciones de uso
o las instrucciones de uso electrónicas

C CE marking   Manufactured For

  SureQuick TM, OraSure Technologies, Inc.
Bethlehem, PA 18015 USA • www.orasure.com • customercare@orasure.com

  MedNet EC-REP GmbH  • Borkstrasse 10, 48163 Muenster, Germany

M Hangzhou AllTest Biotech Co., Ltd.  • #550, Yinhai Street, Hangzhou Economic and 
Technological Development Area, Hangzhou, 310018 P.R. China

 
Declaración: La información sobre el fabricante de lanceta y almohadilla de alcohol se
coloca en el embalaje.

Número: 146    Fecha de revisión: 2024-06-06

El Casete de prueba rápida del VIH 1 y 2 (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma) es un inmunoen-
sayo cromatográfico rápido para la detección cualitativa de anticuerpos contra el virus de 
la inmunodeficiencia humana (VIH) tipo 1 y tipo 2 en Sangre completa, suero o plasma 
humanos, que facilita el diagnóstico de la infección por VIH.

Deje que caigan 2 gotas de Sangre completa por punción digital en el centro del 
pocillo para muestras del casete de prueba, o mueva el dedo del paciente de modo 
que la gota colgante toque el centro del pocillo para muestras. Evite que el dedo 
toque directamente el pocillo para muestras.

Separe el suero o el plasma de la Sangre completa lo antes posible para evitar la 
hemólisis. Utilice solo muestras claras no hemolizadas.
Las pruebas deben realizarse inmediatamente después de recoger las muestras. No 
deje las muestras a temperatura ambiente durante periodos prolongados. Las 
muestras de suero y plasma se pueden almacenar a 2-8 °C durante un máximo de 3 
días; para un almacenamiento prolongado, las muestras deben mantenerse por debajo 
de -20 °C. La Sangre completa obtenida por venopunción debe almacenarse a una 
temperatura de 2 a 8 °C si se va a realizar la prueba en un plazo de 2 días a partir de la 
recogida. No congele muestras de Sangre completa. La Sangre completa obtenida por 
punción digital debe analizarse inmediatamente.
Las muestras deben estar a temperatura ambiente antes del análisis. Las muestras 
congeladas deben descongelarse completamente y mezclarse bien antes del análisis. 
Las muestras no deben congelarse ni descongelarse repetidamente.
Si las muestras se van a enviar, deben embalarse de acuerdo con la normativa local que 
cubre el transporte de agentes etiológicos.
Pueden utilizarse como anticoagulantes para la obtención de la muestra las siguientes 
sustancias: EDTA K2, heparina sódica, citrato sódico y oxalato de potasio
El plasma puede obtenerse por centrifugación durante 3 minutos a 3000 rpm o 
mediante un tubo anticoagulante estático hasta que se obtenga el sobrenadante.

Saque el casete de prueba de la bolsa sellada y utilícelo lo antes posible.
Coloque el casete de prueba en una superficie limpia y nivelada.
Para muestras de suero o plasma:

Mantenga el cuentagotas en posición vertical y transfiera 1 gota de suero o plasma (aproxima-
damente 25 µL) al pocillo para muestras (S); a continuación, añada 1 gota de tampón (aproxima-
damente 40 µL) y ponga en marcha el cronómetro; véase la siguiente ilustración.

Mantenga el cuentagotas en posición vertical y transfiera 2 gotas de Sangre completa 
(aproximadamente 50 µL) al pocillo para muestras (S); a continuación, añada 2 gotas de tampón 
(aproximadamente 80 µL) y ponga en marcha el cronómetro. Consulte la siguiente ilustración.

Para utilizar un tubo capilar: Llene el tubo capilar y transfiera aproximadamente 50 μL de muestra de Sangre 
completa por punción digital al pocillo para muestras (S) del casete de prueba; a continuación, añada 2 gotas 
de tampón (aproximadamente 80 µL) y ponga en marcha el cronómetro. Consulte la siguiente ilustración.
Para utilizar el método de las gotas colgantes: Deje caer 2 gotas suspendidas de muestra de Sangre 
completa por punción digital (aproximadamente 50 µL) en el pocillo para muestras (S) del casete de prueba, 
añada 2 gotas de tampón (aproximadamente 80 µL) y ponga en marcha el cronómetro. Consulte la siguiente 
ilustración.

La infección por el virus de la inmunodeficiencia humana (VIH) es una de las principales 
causas de morbilidad y mortalidad en todo el mundo, y la mayor parte de casos se 
concentra en el África subsahariana. Como la infección a menudo se desarrolla en adultos 
que están en el punto álgido de su productividad económica, la infección por el VIH ha 
alterado dramáticamente las economías de muchos países.1

El VIH incluye diversos virus, como el VIH tipo 1 (VIH-1) y el VIH-2. El VIH-1 es más prevalente 
y más patógeno que el VIH-2 y es responsable de la gran mayoría de casos de la pandemia 
mundial de VIH.1 El virus del VIH es un retrovirus que puede integrar una copia de ADN del 
genoma viral en el ADN de las células huésped.2

El Casete de prueba rápida del VIH 1 y 2 (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma) es una prueba 
rápida para la detección cualitativa de la presencia de anticuerpos contra el VIH 1 o el VIH 2 
en muestras de Sangre completa, suero o plasma. La prueba utiliza conjugado de látex y 
múltiples proteínas recombinantes del VIH para la detección selectiva de anticuerpos 
contra el VIH 1 y 2 en Sangre completa, suero o plasma.

El casete de prueba rápida del VIH (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma) es un inmunoensayo 
cualitativo basado en membranas para la detección de anticuerpos contra el VIH 1 y 2 en 
Sangre completa, suero o plasma. La membrana está precubierta con antígenos recombi-
nantes del VIH. Durante el análisis, la muestra de Sangre completa, suero o plasma 
reacciona con las partículas recubiertas de antígeno del VIH de la prueba. La mezcla se 
desplaza cromatográficamente hacia arriba por la membrana por acción capilar y reacciona 
con el antígeno recombinante del VIH en la zona de la línea de la prueba. Si la muestra 
contiene anticuerpos contra el VIH 1 o el VIH 2, aparecerá una línea coloreada en la zona de 
la línea de prueba, lo que indicará que el resultado es positivo. Si la muestra no contiene 
antígenos contra el VIH 1 o VIH 2, no aparecerá ninguna línea de color en la zona de la línea 
de prueba, lo que indicará que el resultado es negativo. Como control del procedimiento, 
siempre aparecerá una línea de color en la zona de la línea de control, lo que indica que se 
ha añadido el volumen adecuado de muestra y que la membrana ha absorbido la muestra.

La prueba contiene partículas recubiertas de antígenos recombinantes del VIH 1 y 2, y 
cobertura de antígenos recombinantes VIH 1 y 2 en la membrana.

Conserve el producto dentro de la bolsa sellada del envase a temperatura ambiente o 
refrigerado (2-30 °C). La prueba se mantiene estable hasta la fecha de caducidad que 
aparece impresa en la bolsa sellada. La prueba debe permanecer en la bolsa sellada hasta 
su uso. NO CONGELAR. No usar después de la fecha de expiración

El Casete de prueba rápida del VIH 1 y 2 (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma) se puede utilizar 
con Sangre completa (de venopunción o punción digital), suero o plasma.

Lave la mano del paciente con jabón y agua tibia o límpiela con un hisopo con alcohol. Deje que 
se seque.
Masajee la mano sin tocar el punto de punción: frote la mano hacia la punta del dedo corazón 
o anular.
Perfore la piel con una lanceta estéril. Limpie el primer brote de Sangre completa.
Frote suavemente la mano de la muñeca a la palma a los dedos para formar una gota redondea-
da de Sangre completa sobre el punto de punción.
Añada la muestra de Sangre completa obtenida por punción digital a la prueba mediante un tubo capilar:

POSITIVO: *Aparecen dos líneas. Una de las líneas de color debe aparecer en la zona de 
control (C) y la otra línea de color debe mostrarse en la zona de prueba (T).
*NOTA: La intensidad del color en la zona de prueba (T) variará según la cantidad de 
antígenos del VIH que haya presente en la muestra. Por lo tanto, cualquier tono de color 
en la zona de prueba (T) debe considerarse positivo.
NEGATIVO: Aparece una línea de color en la zona de control (C). No aparece ninguna 
línea de color aparente en la zona de la línea de prueba (T).
NO VÁLIDO: La línea de control no aparece. El uso de un volumen de muestra insuficiente

o la aplicación de una técnica procedimental incorrecta suelen ser los motivos que 
explican por qué no aparece la línea de control. Revise el procedimiento y repita la prueba 
con un casete nuevo. Si el problema persiste, deje de utilizar el casete de prueba inmediat-
amente y póngase en contacto con su distribuidor local.

Deeks, S., Overbaugh, J., Phillips, A. et al. HIV infection. Nat Rev Dis Primers 1, 15035 
(2015). https://doi.org/10.1038/nrdp.2015.35

Salehi B, Kumar N V A, Şener B, et al. Medicinal plants used in the treatment of human 
immunodeficiency virus[J]. International journal of molecular sciences, 2018, 19(5): 1459.

El Casete de prueba rápida del VIH 1 y 2 (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma) se ha comparado 
con un kit comercial de detección del VIH de EIA o CMIA líder del mercado. La correlación 
entre estos dos sistemas es del 99,9%.

El casete de prueba rápida de VIH 1 y 2 (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma) ha identificado 
correctamente las muestras de un panel de seroconversión y se ha comparado con una 
prueba comercial de VIH, EIA o CMIA, líder del mercado, u otra prueba rápida, utilizando 
muestras clínicas. Los resultados muestran que la sensibilidad relativa del Casete de 
prueba rápida del VIH 1 y 2 (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma) es >99,9% y que la especifici-
dad relativa es del 99,9%.

La precisión intranálisis se ha determinado utilizando 15 réplicas de cuatro muestras: una 
negativa, una positiva baja, una positiva media y una positiva alta. Se ha puesto a prueba un 
lote del Casete de prueba rápida del VIH 1 y 2 (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma) durante un 
período de 10 días utilizando muestras negativas, positivas bajas, positivas medias y positivas 
altas. Las muestras se identificaron correctamente en más del 99% de las ocasiones.

La precisión interanálisis se ha determinado mediante 15 ensayos independientes con las 
mismas cuatro muestras: una negativa, una positiva baja, una positiva media y una positiva
alta. Se han analizado tres lotes diferentes del Casete de prueba rápida del VIH 1 y 2 (Sangre 
completa/Suero/Plasma) durante un período de 3 días con muestras negativas, positivas 
bajas, positivas medias y positivas altas. Las muestras se identificaron correctamente en 
más del 99% de las ocasiones.

El casete de prueba rápida de VIH 1 y 2 (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma) se ha puesto a 
prueba con muestras positivas en HBsAg, HBsAb, HBeAg, HBeAb, HBcAb, Antisífilis, 
anti-VEB, CEA, AFP, PSA, CA15-3, CA19-9, CA125, IgM anti-VHA, anti-VHC, Anti-RF, anti-H. 
pylori, anti-CMV IgG, anti-rubéola IgG, anti-TOXO IgG, IgG anti-VHS 1 y anti-VHS 2. Los 
resultados no mostraron reactividad cruzada.

El Casete de prueba rápida del VIH 1 y 2 (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma) es solo para 
uso diagnóstico in vitro. La prueba debe utilizarse únicamente para la detección de 
anticuerpos contra el VIH en muestras de Sangre completa, suero o plasma. Con esta 
prueba cualitativa, no se pueden determinar ni el valor cuantitativo ni la tasa de aumento 
de anticuerpos contra el VIH.
El Casete de prueba rápida del VIH 1 y 2 (Sangre completa/Suero/Plasma) solo indicará la 
presencia de anticuerpos contra el VIH en la muestra y no debe utilizarse como único 
criterio para el diagnóstico de una infección por VIH.
Al igual que con todas las pruebas diagnósticas, todos los resultados deben interpretarse 
junto con otra información clínica disponible para el médico.
Si el resultado de la prueba es negativo y los síntomas clínicos persisten, se recomienda 
realizar pruebas adicionales utilizando otros métodos clínicos. Un resultado negativo no 
excluye en ningún momento la posibilidad de infección por VIH.

Se incluye un control de procedimiento en la prueba. La línea de color que aparece en la zona de la 
línea de control (C) se considera un control de procedimiento interno. Confirma que el volumen de la 
muestra es suficiente, que la absorción de la membrana es adecuada y que la técnica del procedimien-
to es correcta.
No se suministran estándares de control con este casete de prueba, no obstante, se recomienda 
realizar controles positivos y negativos como buena práctica de laboratorio para confirmar el 
procedimiento de la prueba y verificar su correcto funcionamiento.

Toque el extremo del tubo capilar con la Sangre completa hasta que se llene hasta aproxima-
damente 50 µL. Evite las burbujas de aire.
Coloque la perilla en el extremo superior del tubo capilar y, a continuación, apriétela para 
dispensar Sangre completa al pocillo para muestras del casete de prueba.

Solo para diagnóstico in vitro profesional. No se debe utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.
No coma, beba ni fume en la zona donde se manipulan las muestras o las pruebas.
No utilice la prueba si el envase está dañado.
Manipule todas las muestras como si tuvieran agentes infecciosos. Siga las precauciones 
establecidas contra peligros microbiológicos a lo largo de todos los procedimientos y siga los 
procedimientos estándar para la correcta eliminación de las muestras.
Utilice ropa de protección como batas de laboratorio, guantes desechables y protección ocular 
cuando se analicen las muestras.
La prueba utilizada debe desecharse de acuerdo con la normativa local.
La humedad y la temperatura pueden afectar negativamente a los resultados.

1 Gota de Suero/Plasma

50 μL de Sangre Completa
por Punción Digital

2 Gotas de Sangre Completa
por Punción Digital

1 Gota de Tampón 2 Gotas de Tampón

2 Gotas de Tampón
POSITIVO NEGATIVO NO VÁLIDO

2 Gotas de Tampón

2 Gotas de Sangre
Completa por Venopuncion

Positivo

HIV-1
HIV-2

Subtipo
Total

Donaciones de Sangre completa
Mujeres embarazadas

Negativo clínico
Total

Négatif

PositivoResultado

Resultado total

Negativo

VERWENDUNGSZWECK

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG

TESTPRINZIP

REAGENZIEN

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
• 
• 
• 
• 

 
•
 

•
 •

LAGERUNG UND STABILITÄT

 
 

 
PROBENAHME UND VORBEREITUNG
•   

•   Entnahme von Vollblutproben durch Fingerstich:
• 

• 
•
 •
 

•
• 

• 

• Bringen Sie die aus der Fingerbeere gewonnene Vollblutprobe durch hängende Tropfen
auf den Test auf:
• Positionieren Sie den Finger des Patienten so, dass der Blutstropfen direkt über der

Probenvertiefung der Testkassette hängt.

• 

• 

•

• 

• 

•
 

•
 

MATERIALIEN
Mitgelieferte Materialien

• Testkassetten  •  Tropfpipetten
• Puffer •  Packungsbeilage

Nicht mitgelieferte, aber erforderliche Materialien
• Probensammelbehälter  •  Zentrifuge  •  Sterile Lanzetten (optional)
• Kapillarröhrchen (optional) •  Zeitmesser •  Alkoholeinlagen (optional)

TESTANLEITUNG
Bringen Sie Test, Probe, Reagenzien, Puffer und/oder Kontrollen vor dem Test auf
Raumtemperatur (15–30 °C).
1. 
2.   

 • 

Bei venösen Vollblutproben:  
•  

Bei Vollblutproben aus der Fingerbeere:
•  

 

•   

3.    Warten Sie, bis die Färbung der Linie(n) entsteht. Lesen Sie das Ergebnis nach 10 Minuten ab.
Nach Ablauf von 20 Minuten darf das Ergebnis nicht mehr ausgewertet werden.

Hinweis: Es wird empfohlen, den Puffer für die Durchstechflasche nicht länger als 6
Monate nach dem Öffnen der Durchstechflasche zu verwenden.

ERGEBNISAUSWERTUNG (Bitte beachten Sie die Abbildung oben) 

QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE

TESTBESCHRÄNKUNGEN
1. 

2. 

3.
 

4.
 

ZU ERWARTENDE ERGEBNISSE

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
Sensitivität und Spezifität

403
100
42

545
0
0
0
0

545

1
0
0
1

1000
200
201
1401
1402

99.8% (403/404)
>99.9% (100/100)
>99.9% (42/42) 

99.8% (545/546)
>99.9% (1000/1000)

>99.9% (200/200)
>99.9% (201/201)

>99.9% (1401/1401) 
99.9% (1946/1947) 

Methode Schnelltest auf HIV-1 und -2in
Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma)
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Relative Sensitivität: 99,8 % (95-%-KI*: 99,0 % bis >99,9 %);
Relative Spezifität: 100 % (95-%-KI*: 99,8 % bis 100 %);
Genauigkeit: 99,9 % (95-%-KI*: 99,7 % bis >99,9 %).                               *Konfidenzintervalle

 

Präzision Intra-Assay

Inter-Assay

Kreuzreaktivität

Störsubstanzen
Die folgenden potenziellen Störsubstanzen wurden zu HIV-negativen und HIV-positiven
Proben hinzugegeben.
Acetaminophen: 20 mg/dL Koffein: 20 mg/dL  
Acetylsalicylsäure: 20 mg/dL  Gentisinsäure: 20 mg/dL 
Ascorbinsäure: 2 g/dL Albumin: 2 g/dL 
Kreatin: 200 mg/dL Hämoglobin: 1100 mg/dL
Bilirubin: 1 g/dL Oxalsäure: 600 mg/dL
Keine der Substanzen verfälschte in der angegebenen Konzentration den Assay.

Schnelltest auf HIV-1 und -2
in Kassettenform
Packungsbeilage  (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma)

 1001-0702
Ein Schnelltest für die Diagnose des humanen Immundefizienz-Virus zum
qualitativen Nachweis von Antikörpern gegen HIV Typ 1 und Typ 2 in
humanem Vollblut, Serum oder Plasma.

 Nur zur professionellen In-vitro-Diagnostik.
C
2934
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86°F
30°C36°F

2°C  Temperaturgrenzwert(2-30°C)(36 °F-86 °F)

X Zählen/Ausreich end für „n“ Prüfungen  Chargenbezeich nung

 Bevollmächtigter in der
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 In-vitro-Diagnostikum L 
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Der Schnelltest auf HIV-1 und -2 in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) ist ein schneller 
chromatographischer Immunassay zum qualitativen Nachweis von Antikörpern gegen das 
humane Immundefizienz-Virus (HIV) Typ 1 und Typ 2 in humanem Vollblut, Serum oder 
Plasma als Hilfsmittel zur Diagnose einer HIV-Infektion.

Lassen Sie 2 Tropfen Vollblut aus der Fingerbeere in die Mitte der Probenvertiefung 
der Testkassette fallen, oder führen Sie den Finger des Patienten so, dass der 
hängende Blutstropfen die Mitte der Probenvertiefung berührt. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass der Finger die Probenvertiefung nicht berührt.

Trennen Sie Serum und Plasma möglichst schnell vom Blut, um Hämolyse zu 
verhindern. Verwenden Sie nur klare, nicht-hämolysierte Proben.
Der Test sollte direkt nach der Probenentnahme durchgeführt werden. Die Proben 
nicht für längere Zeit bei Zimmertemperatur stehen lassen. Serum- und Plasmaproben 
können bei 2–8 °C bis zu 3 Tage gelagert werden. Wenn eine längere Lagerung 
gewünscht ist, muss die Probe bei -20 °C aufbewahrt werden. Durch Venenpunktion 
gewonnenes Vollblut muss bei 2–8 °C gelagert werden, wenn der Test innerhalb von 2 
Tagen nach der Probenahme durchgeführt werden soll. Vollblutproben dürfen nicht 
eingefroren werden. Aus der Fingerbeere gewonnenes Vollblut sollte sofort getestet 
werden.
Bringen Sie die Proben vor dem Test auf Zimmertemperatur. Tiefgekühlte Proben 
müssen vor dem Test vollständig aufgetaut und gut durchgemischt werden. Proben 
dürfen nicht mehrfach eingefroren und aufgetaut werden.
Wenn Proben versendet werden müssen, müssen sie gemäß den örtlich geltenden 
Vorschriften für die Beförderung ansteckungsgefährlicher Stoffe verpackt werden.
EDTA K2, Heparin-Natrium, Natriumcitrat und Kaliumoxalat können als Antikoagulans 
für die Probenentnahme verwendet werden.
Plasma kann durch 3-minütiges Zentrifugieren bei 3000 U/min oder als Überstand aus 
einem stationären Antikoagulans-Röhrchen gewonnen werden.

Nehmen Sie die Testkassette aus der versiegelten Folienverpackung und führen Sie den Test schnellstmöglich durch.
Legen Sie die Testkassette auf eine saubere und ebene Fläche.
Bei Serum- oder Plasmaproben:

Halten Sie die Tropfpipette senkrecht, und geben Sie einen Tropfen Serum oder Plasma (ca. 
25 µL) in die Probenvertiefung (S); fügen Sie dann einen Tropfen Puffer (ca. 40 µL) hinzu, und 
starten Sie den Zeitmesser (siehe Abbildung unten).

Halten Sie die Tropfpipette senkrecht, und geben Sie 2 Tropfen Vollblut (ca. 50 µL) in die 
Probenvertiefung (S), fügen Sie dann 2 Tropfen Puffer (ca. 80 µL) hinzu, und starten Sie den 
Zeitmesser. Siehe Abbildung unten.

Verwendung eines Kapillarröhrchens: Füllen Sie das Kapillarröhrchen, und geben Sie ca. 50 μ
L Vollblut aus der Fingerbeere in die Probenvertiefung (S) der Testkassette, fügen Sie dann 
2 Tropfen Puffer (ca. 80 µL) hinzu, und starten Sie den Zeitmesser. Siehe Abbildung unten.
Verfahren mit hängenden Tropfen: Lassen Sie 2 hängende Tropfen Vollblut aus der 
Fingerbeere (ca. 50 µL) in die Probenvertiefung (S) der Testkassette fallen, fügen Sie dann 2 
Tropfen Puffer (ca. 80 µL) hinzu, und starten Sie den Zeitmesser. Siehe Abbildung unten.

Die Infektion mit dem humanen Immundefizienz-Virus (HIV) ist weltweit eine der 
Hauptursachen für Morbidität und Mortalität, wobei sich die Erkrankung hauptsächlich auf 
afrikanische Länder südlich der Sahara konzentriert. Da die Infektion häufig bei 
Erwachsenen auftritt, die sich in der Blüte Ihrer wirtschaftlichen Leistungsfähigkeit 
befinden, hat die HIV-Infektion die Volkswirtschaften vieler Länder drastisch verändert.1

HIV umfasst eine Vielzahl von Viren, einschließlich HIV Typ 1 (HIV-1) und HIV-2. HIV-1 ist 
häufiger verbreitet, pathogener als HIV-2 und ist zum großen Teil für die weltweite 
Pandemie verantwortlich.1 Das HI-Virus ist ein Retrovirus, das eine DNA-Kopie des viralen 
Genoms in die DNA der Wirtszellen integrieren kann.2

Der Schnelltest auf HIV-1 und -2 in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) ist ein 
Schnelltest zum qualitativen Nachweis von Antikörpern gegen HIV-1 und/oder HIV-2 in 
Vollblut-, Serum- oder Plasmaproben. Der Test verwendet ein Latexkonjugat und mehrere 
rekombinante HIV-Proteine, um selektiv Antikörper gegen HIV-1 und -2 in Vollblut, Serum 
oder Plasma nachzuweisen.

Der Schnelltest auf HIV -1 und -2 in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) ist ein 
qualitativer, membranbasierter Immunassay zum Nachweis von Antikörpern gegen HIV-1 
und -2 in Vollblut, Serum oder Plasma. Die Membran ist mit rekombinanten HIV-Antigenen 
vorbeschichtet. Während des Tests reagiert die Vollblut-, Serum- oder Plasmaprobe mit 
antigenbeschichteten HIV-Partikeln im Test. Das Gemisch wandert dann durch die 
Kapillarwirkung chromatographisch auf der Membran nach oben und reagiert mit den 
rekombinanten HIV-Antigenen auf der Membran im Testlinienbereich. Wenn die Probe 
Antikörper gegen HIV-1 und/oder HIV-2 enthält, erscheint eine farbige Linie im Testlinien-
bereich. Dies deutet auf ein positives Ergebnis hin. Wenn die Probe keine Antikörper gegen 
HIV-1 und/oder HIV-2 enthält, erscheint keine farbige Linie im Testbereich. Dies deutet auf 
ein negatives Ergebnis hin. Zur Kontrolle des Verfahrens erscheint immer eine farbige Linie 
im Kontrollbereich, die bestätigt, dass die Probenmenge und Membrandurchfeuchtung 
ausreichend waren.

Der Test enthält mit rekombinanten HIV-1- und HIV-2-Antigenen beschichtete Partikel und 
eine mit rekombinanten HIV-1- und HIV-2- Antigenen beschichtete Membran.

In der versiegelten Folienverpackung bei Raumtemperatur oder gekühlt lagern (2–30 °C). Der 
Test ist bis zum Ablauf des auf der versiegelten Folienverpackung aufgedruckten Verfallsda-
tums stabil. Der Test muss bis zum Gebrauch in der versiegelten Folienverpackung 
aufbewahrt werden. NICHT TIEFKÜHLEN. Nicht nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums verwenden.

Der Schnelltest auf HIV-1 und -2 in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) kann mit Vollblut 
(durch Venenpunktion oder Fingerstich gewonnen), Serum oder Plasma durchgeführt werden.

Waschen Sie die Hand des Patienten mit Seife und warmem Wasser, oder reinigen Sie sie mit 
einem Alkoholtupfer. Lassen Sie sie trocknen.
Massieren Sie die Hand, ohne die Einstichstelle zu berühren, indem Sie die Hand in Richtung 
der Mittel- oder Ringfingerspitze ausstreichen.
Punktieren Sie die Haut mit einer sterilen Lanzette. Wischen Sie den ersten Blutstropfen weg.
Streichen Sie die Hand vorsichtig vom Handgelenk über die Handfläche bis zu den Fingern aus, 
um einen runden Blutstropfen an der Einstichstelle zu erhalten.
Führen Sie die Vollblutprobe mit Hilfe eines Kapillarröhrchens dem Test zu:

POSITIV: *Zwei Linien sind sichtbar. Eine farbige Linie sollte im Kontrollbereich (C) und 
eine andere farbige Linie im Testlinienbereich (T) zu sehen sein.
*HINWEIS: Die Farbintensität der Testlinie (T) kann abhängig von der Konzentration an 
HIV-Antikörpern in der Probe variieren. Daher muss jegliche Färbung der Testlinie (T) als 
positives Ergebnis betrachtet werden.
NEGATIV: Eine farbige Linie ist im Kontrolllinienbereich (C) sichtbar. Im Testlinienbereich 
(T) ist keine Linie sichtbar.
UNGÜLTIG: Keine Kontrolllinie sichtbar. In den meisten Fällen liegt dies an einem 

unzureichenden Probenauftrag oder Abweichungen von der Testanleitung. Lesen Sie sich 
die Testanleitung erneut durch, und wiederholen Sie den Vorgang mit einem neuen Test. 
Wenn das Problem erneut auftritt, verwenden Sie die Testkassette nicht weiter, und 
kontaktieren Sie Ihren lokalen Händler.

Deeks, S., Overbaugh, J., Phillips, A. et al. HIV infection. Nat Rev Dis Primers 1, 15035 
(2015). https://doi.org/10.1038/nrdp.2015.35

Salehi B, Kumar N V A, Şener B, et al. Medicinal plants used in the treatment of human 
immunodeficiency virus[J]. International journal of molecular sciences, 2018, 19(5): 1459.

Der Schnelltest auf HIV-1 und -2 in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) wurde mit 
einem gängigen handelsüblichen EIA- oder CMIA-HIV-Kit verglichen. Die Korrelation 
zwischen beiden Systemen liegt bei 99,9 %.

Der Schnelltest auf HIV-1 und -2 in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) hat die Proben 
eines Serokonversionspanels richtig erkannt und wurde unter Verwendung klinischer 
Proben mit einem gängigen handelsüblichen EIA-HIV-Test, anderen Schnelltest oder 
CMIA verglichen. Die Ergebnisse zeigen, dass die relative Sensitivität des Schnelltests auf 
HIV -1 und -2 in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) bei >99,9 % und die relative 
Spezifität bei 99,9 % liegt.

Die Präzision innerhalb einer Analyseserie wurde anhand von 15 Replikaten von vier Proben 
ermittelt: negativ, schwach positiv, mittelgradig positiv und stark positiv. Eine Charge des 
Schnelltests auf HIV-1 und -2 in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) wurde über zehn 
Tage mit den negativen, schwach positiven, mittelgradig positiven und stark positiven 
Proben geprüft. Die Proben wurden zu >99 % korrekt identifiziert.

Die Präzision zwischen den Analyseserie wurde anhand von 15 unabhängigen Assays 
derselben vier Proben ermittelt: negativ, schwach positiv, mittelgradig positiv und stark 
positiv. Drei verschiedene Chargen des Schnelltests auf HIV-1 und -2 in Kassettenform 
(Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) wurden über drei Tage mit den negativen, schwach positiven, 
mittelgradig positiven und stark positiven Proben geprüft. Die Proben wurden zu >99 % 
korrekt identifiziert.

Der Schnelltest auf HIV-1 und -2 in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) wurde mit 
HBsAg-, HBsAb-, HBeAg-, HBeAb-, HBcAb-, Anti-Syphilis-, Anti-EBV-, CEA-, AFP-, PSA-, 
CA15-3-, CA19-9-, CA125-, Anti-HAV-IgM-, Anti-HCV-, Anti-RF-, Anti-H.-pylori-, 
Anti-CMV-IgG-, Anti-Rubella-IgG-, Anti-TOXO-IgG-, Anti-HSV-1-IgG- und 
Anti-HSV-2-IgG-positiven Proben geprüft. Die Ergebnisse zeigten keine Kreuzreaktivität.

Der Schnelltest auf HIV-1 und -2 in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) ist nur zur 
In-vitro-Diagnostik vorgesehen. Der Test darf nur zum Nachweis von HIV-Antikörpern in 
Vollblut, Serum oder Plasma verwendet werden. Weder die Zahl der HIV-Antikörper noch 
deren Anstieg kann mit diesem qualitativen Test ermittelt werden.
Der Schnelltest auf HIV-1 und -2 in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) gibt nur an, 
ob in der Probe HIV-Antikörper enthalten sind; er darf nicht als alleiniges Kriterium für die 
Diagnose einer HIV-Infektion verwendet werden.
Wie bei allen diagnostischen Tests müssen die Ergebnisse im Zusammenhang mit 
anderen klinischen Informationen, die dem Arzt vorliegen, interpretiert werden.
Wenn der Test negativ ist und die klinischen Symptome weiter bestehen, werden weitere 
Tests mit anderen klinischen Methoden empfohlen. Ein negatives Ergebnis schließt zu 
keiner Zeit eine mögliche Infektion mit HIV aus.

Im Test ist eine Verfahrenskontrolle enthalten. Eine Färbung der Kontrolllinie (C) dient als 
interne Verfahrenskontrolle. Sie bestätigt einen ausreichenden Probenauftrag, eine 
ausreichende Membrandurchfeuchtung und die korrekte Testdurchführung.
Standardisierte Kontrolllösungen sind im Lieferumfang dieser Testkassette nicht 
enthalten; es wird jedoch als gute Laborpraxis empfohlen, Positiv- und Negativkontrollt-
ests durchzuführen, um das Verfahren und die ordnungsgemäße Leistung des Tests zu 
bestätigen.

Berühren Sie das Blut mit dem Ende des Kapillarröhrchens, bis es mit ca. 50 µL gefüllt ist. 
Vermeiden Sie Luftblasen.
Setzen Sie den Saugball auf das obere Ende des Kapillarröhrchens und drücken Sie ihn 
zusammen, um das Vollblut in die Probenvertiefung der Testkassette zu geben.

Nur zur professionellen In-vitro-Diagnostik. Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.
In Bereichen, in denen Probenmaterialien oder Tests verwendet werden, nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen.
Den Test nicht verwenden, wenn die Folienverpackung beschädigt ist.
Alle Proben sind so zu behandeln, als ob sie infektiöses Material enthalten. Während des gesamten 
Vorgangs sind geltende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gegen mikrobiologische Gefahren und die 
Standardmaßnahmen zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung der Proben zu beachten.
Beim Testen der Proben muss Schutzkleidung, wie Laborkittel, Einmalhandschuhe und Schutzbrille, 
getragen werden.
Gebrauchte Tests sind gemäß den lokalen Vorgaben zu entsorgen.
Luftfeuchtigkeit und Temperatur können die Testergebnisse verfälschen.

1 Tropfen Serum/Plasma

50 μL Fingerstick
Vollblut

2 Tropfen Fingerstick
Vollblut

1 Tropfen Puffer 2 Tropfen Puffer

1 Tropfen Puffer
POSITIV NEGATIV UNGÜLTIG

1 Tropfen Puffer

2 Tropfen Venenpunktion
Vollblut

Positiv

HIV-1
HIV-2

Subtyp
Gesamt

Blutspenden
Schwangere Frauen

Klinisch negativ
Gesamt

Negativ

PositivErgebnis

Gesamtergebnis

Negativ
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RACCOLTA E PREPARAZIONE DEI CAMPIONI
•   

•   Per prelevare campioni di sangue intero mediante puntura del polpastrello:
• 

• 
•
 •
 

•
• 

• 

• Aggiungere al test il campione di sangue intero prelevato dal polpastrello utilizzando
gocce pendenti:
• Posizionare il dito del paziente in modo che la goccia di sangue si trovi appena sopra il

pozzetto del campione della cassetta per test.

• 

• 

•

• 

• 

• 

• 

MATERIALI
Materiali forniti

• Cassette per test •  Contagocce
• Soluzione tampone •  Foglio illustrativo

Materiali richiesti ma non forniti
• Contenitori per la raccolta dei campioni •  Centrifuga  •  Lancette sterili (opzionali)
• Tubi capillari (opzionali)  •  Timer •  Imbottiture imbevute di alcool (opzionali)

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Prima di procedere all'analisi, lasciare che il test, il campione, la soluzione tampone e/o
i controlli raggiungano la temperatura ambiente (15-30 °C).
1. 
2.   

 • 

Per campioni di sangue intero da venipuntura: 
•  

Per campioni di sangue intero prelevato dal polpastrello:
•  

 

•   

3.    Attendere la comparsa delle linee colorate. Leggere i risultati dopo 10 minuti. Non
interpretare il risultato trascorsi 20 minuti.

Nota: Si consiglia di non utilizzare il tampone del flaconcino oltre i 6 mesi dall'apertura
del flaconcino.

INTERPRETAZIONE DEI RISULTATI (Si rimanda alla figura) 

CONTROLLO DI QUALITÀ

LIMITAZIONI
1. 

2. 

3.
 

4.
 

VALORI ATTESI

CARATTERISTICHE PRESTAZIONALI
Sensibilità e specificità

403
100
42

545
0
0
0
0

545

1
0
0
1

1000
200
201
1401
1402

99.8% (403/404)
>99.9% (100/100)
>99.9% (42/42) 

99.8% (545/546)
>99.9% (1000/1000)

>99.9% (200/200)
>99.9% (201/201)

>99.9% (1401/1401) 
99.9% (1946/1947) 

Metodo Test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2
(Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma)
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Sensibilità relativa: 99,8% (IC 95%*: 99,0%–>99,9%);
Specificità relativa: 100% (IC 95%*: 99,8%–100%);
Accuratezza: 99,9% (IC 95%*: 99,7%~>99,9%).                                   *Intervalli di confidenza

 

Precisione Intrasaggio

Intersaggio

Reattività crociata

Sostanze interferenti
Le seguenti sostanze potenzialmente interferenti sono state aggiunte ai campioni negativi
e positivi per HIV.
Acetaminofene: 20 mg/dL  Caffeina: 20 mg/dL 
Acido acetilsalicilico: 20 mg/dL Acido gentisico: 20 mg/dL 
Acido ascorbico: 2 g/dL Albumina: 2 g/dL 
Creatina: 200 mg/dL Emoglobina: 1100 mg/dL
Bilirubina: 1 g/dL Acido ossalico: 600 mg/dL
Nessuna delle sostanze alla concentrazione analizzata ha mostrato interferenza nel saggio.

Test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2
Foglio illustrativo  (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma)
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Test rapido per la diagnosi di immunodeficienza umana tramite la rilevazione
qualitativa degli anticorpi anti-HIV di tipo 1 e 2 in sangue intero, siero o plasma umani.
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Il test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma) è un immunodosaggio 
cromatografico rapido per la rilevazione qualitativa degli anticorpi antivirus dell'immunode-
ficienza umana (HIV) di tipo 1 e di tipo 2 in sangue intero, siero o plasma umani ed è 
utilizzata come ausilio per la diagnosi dell'infezione da HIV.

Lasciare che 2 gocce pendenti di sangue prelevato dal polpastrello cadano al centro 
del pozzetto del campione sulla cassetta per test, in alternativa spostare il dito del 
paziente in modo che la goccia pendente tocchi il centro del pozzetto del campione. 
Evitare che il dito entri direttamente a contatto col pozzetto del campione.

Separare quanto prima il siero o il plasma dal sangue per evitare l'emolisi. Utilizzare solo 
campioni limpidi non emolizzati.
Il test deve essere eseguito immediatamente dopo il prelievo dei campioni. Non 
lasciare i campioni a temperatura ambiente per periodi prolungati. I campioni di siero e 
plasma possono essere conservati a una temperatura di 2-8 °C per un massimo di 3 
giorni. Ai fini di una conservazione di lunga durata, i campioni devono essere conservati 
a temperature inferiori a -20 °C. Il sangue intero prelevato mediante venipuntura deve 
essere conservato a 2-8 °C se si prevede di eseguire il test nei 2 giorni successivi al 
prelievo stesso. Non congelare i campioni di sangue intero. Il sangue intero da prelievo 
capillare deve essere analizzato immediatamente.
Prima del test, portare i campioni a temperatura ambiente. I campioni congelati 
devono essere scongelati completamente e mescolati accuratamente prima del test. I
campioni non devono essere sottoposti a ripetuti cicli di congelamento e scongelamen-
to.
In caso di spedizione, i campioni devono essere imballati in conformità alle normative 
locali in materia di trasporto di agenti eziologici.
Per la raccolta del campione, è possibile impiegare EDTA K2, eparina sodica, citrato di 
sodio e ossalato di potassio come sostanze anticoagulanti.
Il plasma può essere ottenuto mediante centrifugazione per 3 minuti a 3000 rpm o 
lasciando ferma la provetta con anticoagulante in modo da ottenere il surnatante.

Estrarre la cassetta per test dalla busta sigillata e utilizzarla quanto prima.
Posizionare la cassetta su una superficie pulita e piana.
Per il prelievo di campioni di siero o plasma:

tenere il contagocce in posizione verticale e trasferire 1 goccia di siero o plasma 
(circa 25 µL) nel pozzetto del campione (S), quindi aggiungere 1 goccia di soluzione 
tampone (circa 40 µL) e avviare il timer, vedere la figura riportata di seguito.

tenere il contagocce in posizione verticale e trasferire 2 gocce di sangue intero (circa 
50 µL) nel pozzetto del campione (S), quindi aggiungere 2 gocce di soluzione 
tampone (circa 80 µL) e avviare il timer. Vedere la figura riportata di seguito.

Se si utilizza una provetta per prelievo capillare: riempire la provetta per prelievo capillare e trasferire circa 50 
μL di campione di sangue intero prelevato dal polpastrello nel pozzetto del campione (S) della cassetta per 
test, quindi aggiungere 2 gocce di soluzione tampone (circa 80 µL) e avviare il timer. Vedere la figura riportata 
di seguito.
Se si utilizza il metodo con gocce pendenti: lasciare cadere 2 gocce sospese di campione di sangue intero 
prelevato dal polpastrello (circa 50 µL) nel pozzetto del campione (S) della cassetta per test, quindi aggiungere 
2 gocce di soluzione tampone (circa 80 µL) e avviare il timer. Vedere la figura riportata di seguito.

L'infezione da virus dell'immunodeficienza umana (HIV) è una delle principali cause di 
morbilità e mortalità in tutto il mondo. La prevalenza è maggiore nell'Africa subsahariana. 
Poiché l'infezione spesso colpisce adulti nel pieno della loro produttività economica, 
l'infezione da HIV ha alterato drammaticamente l'economia di molti paesi.1

Il termine HIV racchiude una varietà di virus, tra cui HIV di tipo 1 (HIV-1) e HIV di tipo 2 
(HIV-2). La prevalenza e la patogenicità di HIV-1 sono più elevate rispetto ad HIV-2 e la 
pandemia globale è sostenuta prevalentemente proprio da HIV-1.1 Il virus dell'HIV è un 
retrovirus in grado di integrare una copia di DNA del genoma virale nel DNA delle cellule 
ospiti.2

Il test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma) è un test rapido per 
rilevare qualitativamente la presenza di anticorpi anti-HIV-1 e/o anti-HIV-2 in campioni di 
sangue intero, siero o plasma. Il test utilizza coniugato di lattice e molteplici proteine 
ricombinanti di HIV per rilevare selettivamente gli anticorpi anti-HIV 1 e 2 in sangue intero, 
siero o plasma.

Il test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma) è un immunodosaggio 
qualitativo basato su membrana per la rilevazione di anticorpi anti-HIV-1 e 2 in campioni di 
sangue intero, siero o plasma. La membrana viene pre-rivestita con antigeni di HIV 
ricombinanti. Durante il test, il campione di sangue intero, siero o plasma reagisce con le 
particelle rivestite con antigene HIV nel test. La miscela migra quindi cromatograficamente 
verso l'alto sulla membrana per azione capillare e reagisce con l'antigene HIV ricombinante 
presente sulla membrana nell'area della linea di test. Se il campione contiene anticorpi anti 
HIV-1 e/o anti-HIV-2, nell'area della linea di test apparirà una linea colorata, a indicare un 
risultato positivo. Se il campione non contiene anticorpi anti-HIV-1 e/o anti-HIV-2, nell'area 
di test non apparirà alcuna linea colorata, a indicare un risultato negativo. Ai fini del 
controllo procedurale, una linea colorata comparirà sempre nell'area di controllo a indicare 
che è stato aggiunto un volume adeguato di campione e che si è verificata la penetrazione 
per capillarità nella membrana.

Il test contiene particelle rivestite con antigeni HIV 1 e 2 ricombinanti e antigeni HIV 1 e 2 
ricombinanti applicati a rivestimento sulla membrana.

Conservare nella confezione sigillata a temperatura ambiente o in frigorifero (2-30 °C). Il 
test è stabile fino alla data di scadenza stampata sulla busta sigillata. Il test deve rimanere 
nella busta sigillata fino all'uso. NON CONGELARE. Non utilizzare oltre la data di 
scadenza.

Il test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma) può essere adoperato 
utilizzando sangue intero (da venipuntura o da puntura del polpastrello), siero o plasma.

Chiedere al paziente di lavarsi le mani con sapone e acqua calda o pulirle con un batuffolo 
imbevuto di alcool. Lasciare asciugare.
Avendo cura di non toccare il punto di puntura, massaggiare la mano in direzione del polpastrel-
lo del dito medio o dell'anulare.
Pungere la pelle con una lancetta pungidito sterile. Pulire le prime gocce di sangue.
Massaggiare delicatamente la mano dal polso al palmo e quindi verso il dito per favorire la 
formazione di una goccia di sangue arrotondata sul sito di puntura.
Aggiungere al test il campione di sangue intero prelevato dal polpastrello utilizzando l'apposita provetta per prelievo capillare:

POSITIVO: *Vengono visualizzate due linee. Una linea colorata deve trovarsi nell'area di 
controllo (C) e l'altra linea colorata deve trovarsi nell'area di test (T).
*NOTA: l'intensità del colore nell'area della linea di test (T) potrebbe variare in base alla 
concentrazione di anticorpi anti-HIV presenti nel campione. Pertanto, qualsiasi sfumatura 
di colore nell'area di test (T) deve essere considerata come un risultato positivo.
NEGATIVO: Nell'area di controllo (C) compare una linea colorata. Non viene visualizzata 
alcuna linea nell'area di test (T).
NON VALIDO: Non compare la linea di controllo. Le cause più probabili della mancata 

comparsa della linea di controllo sono volume insufficiente del campione o tecniche 
procedurali non corrette. Leggere nuovamente le istruzioni e ripetere il test, impiegando 
un nuovo prodotto. Se il problema persiste, interrompere immediatamente l'uso della 
cassetta per test e contattare il distributore locale.

Deeks, S., Overbaugh, J., Phillips, A. et al. HIV infection. Nat Rev Dis Primers 1, 15035 
(2015). https://doi.org/10.1038/nrdp.2015.35

Salehi B, Kumar N V A, Şener B, et al. Medicinal plants used in the treatment of human 
immunodeficiency virus[J]. International journal of molecular sciences, 2018, 19(5): 1459.

Il test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma) è stato confrontato 
con un kit EIA o CMIA per HIV commerciale leader nel settore. La correlazione tra questi 
due sistemi è del 99,9%.

Il test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma) ha identificato 
correttamente i campioni di un pannello di sieroconversione ed è stata confrontata con un 
test EIA per HIV commerciale, con altri test rapidi o con CMIA utilizzando campioni clinici. 
I risultati mostrano che la sensibilità relativa del test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue 
intero/Siero/Plasma) è >99,9% e la specificità relativa è del 99,9%.

La precisione intra-test è stata determinata utilizzando 15 replicati di quattro campioni: 
uno negativo, uno a bassa positività, uno a media positività e uno ad alta positività. Un lotto 
del test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma) è stato testato per un 
periodo di 10 giorni utilizzando campioni negativi, a bassa positività, a media positività e ad 
alta positività. I campioni sono stati correttamente identificati >99% delle volte.

La precisione inter-test è stata determinata utilizzando 15 saggi indipendenti sui medesimi 
quattro campioni: uno negativo, uno a bassa positività, uno a media positività e uno ad alta 
positività. Tre differenti lotti del test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue 
intero/Siero/Plasma) sono stati testati per un periodo di 3 giorni utilizzando campioni 
negativi, a bassa positività, a media positività e ad alta positività. I campioni sono stati 
correttamente identificati >99% delle volte.

Il test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma) è stato testato 
mediante campioni positivi per HBsAg, HBsAb, HBeAg, HBeAb, HBcAb, anti-sifilide, 
anti-EBV, CEA, AFP, PSA, CA15-3, CA19-9, CA125, IgM anti-HAV, anti-HCV, anti-RF, 
anti-H.pylori, IgG anti-CMV, IgG anti-Rubella, IgG anti-TOXO, IgG anti-HSV 1 ed IgG 
anti-HSV 2. I risultati non hanno mostrato reattività crociata.

Il test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma) è solo per uso diagnosti-
co in vitro. Il test deve essere utilizzato solo per la rilevazione degli anticorpi anti-HIV in 
campioni di sangue intero, siero o plasma. Con questo test qualitativo non è possibile 
determinare né il valore quantitativo né la velocità di aumento degli anticorpi anti-HIV.
Il test rapido a cassetta per HIV 1 e 2 (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma) indica unicamente la 
presenza di anticorpi anti-HIV nel campione e non deve essere utilizzato come unico 
criterio per la diagnosi di infezione da HIV.
Come per tutti i test diagnostici, tutti i risultati devono essere interpretati unitamente ad 
altre informazioni cliniche a disposizione del medico.
Se il risultato del test è negativo ma i sintomi clinici persistono, si consiglia di effettuare 
ulteriori test con altri metodi clinici. Un risultato negativo non esclude in alcun caso la 
possibilità di infezione da HIV.

Nel test è incluso un controllo procedurale. La linea colorata che appare nell'area di controllo (C) è 
ritenuta un controllo procedurale interno, che conferma un volume sufficiente del campione, 
un'adeguata penetrazione per capillarità nella membrana e una corretta tecnica procedurale.
Gli standard di controllo non sono forniti con questa cassetta per test; tuttavia, si consiglia di testare i 
controlli positivi e negativi come buona pratica di laboratorio per confermare la procedura di test e 
verificare che le prestazioni siano corrette.

Poggiare l'estremità della provetta sul sangue fino a riempirla con circa 50 µL. Evitare la 
formazione di bolle d'aria.
Posizionare il bulbo sull'estremità superiore della provetta capillare, quindi premerlo per 
erogare il sangue intero nel pozzetto del campione della cassetta per test.

Solo per uso diagnostico professionale in vitro. Non utilizzare oltre la data di scadenza.
Non mangiare, bere o fumare nell'area in cui vengono manipolati i campioni o i test.
Non utilizzare il test se la confezione è danneggiata.
Manipolare tutti i campioni come se contenessero agenti infettivi. Attenersi alle precauzioni 
stabilite contro i rischi microbiologici durante tutte le procedure e seguire le procedure standard 
per il corretto smaltimento dei campioni.
Indossare indumenti protettivi, come camici da laboratorio, guanti monouso e protezioni per gli 
occhi, quando si analizzano i campioni.
Il test usato deve essere smaltito in conformità alle normative locali.
L'umidità e la temperatura possono influire negativamente sui risultati.

1 Goccia di Siero/Plasma

50 μL di Sangue Intero
del Polpastrello

2 Gocce di Sangue Intero
da Polpastrello

1 Goccia di Tampone 2 Gocce di Tampone

2 Gocce di Tampone
POSITIVO NEGATIVO NON VALIDO

2 Gocce di Tampone

2 Gocce di Sangue
Intero di Venipuntura

Positivo

HIV-1
HIV-2

Sottotipo
Totale

Donazione di sangue
Donna incinta

Negativo clinico
Totale

Negativo

PositivoRisultato

Risultato totale

Negativo
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